Other Financial Liabilities  3,393.84  1,118.61  556.62  2,661.51  99.62  7,830.20  7,618.02
Total 13,745.72  3,885.89  1,851.60  2,804.31  5,599.62 27,887.14 22,447.48

Market risk

Interest Rate risk

The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. At 31 March the Company
is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates. Other borrowings are at
fixed interest rates.

Company’s exposure to interest rate risk on borrowings is as follows :
(Rupees in mn)

Particulars As at
31 March 2017

As at
31 March 2016

As at
1 April 2015

Variable rate  6,239.68  6,063.82  6,347.70
Fixed rate  3,086.99  4,048.72  4,373.72
Total  9,326.67  10,112.54  10,721.42

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a possible change in interest rates of +/- 1% (31 March
2017: +/- 1%; 31 March 2016: +/-1%;). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of
current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and
the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held
constant.

omaxe Limited • AnnuAl RepoRt 2016-17

134

(Rupees in mn)

Particulars Profit for the
year
+1%

Profit for the
year
-1%

31 March 2017  40.23  (40.23)
31 March 2016  40.58  (40.58)

35 Omaxe Housing and Developers Limited
36 Omaxe Housing And Infrastructure Limited
37 Omaxe Infotech City Developers Limited
38 Omaxe Infrastructure Limited
39 Omaxe International Bazaar Private Limited (w.e.f.

08.03.2017)
40 Omaxe Power Private Limited
41 Omaxe Rajasthan SEZ Developers Limited
42 Omtech Infrastructure and Construction Limited
43 Pam Developers (India) Private Limited
44 Pancham Realcon Private Limited
45 Panchi Developers Private Limited
46 Primordial Buildcon Private Limited
47 Rohtas Holdings (Gulf) Limited
48 Shamba Developers Private Limited
49 Shikhar Landcon Private Limited

[…]

in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

 Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with
previous GAAP. The company has made estimates in application of fair value of sale consideration received or
receivable, in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP.

b.  Classification and measurement of financial assets

 Investment in equity instruments (other than subsidiary and associates) carried at fair value through profit or loss
(FVPL) or fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

c.  Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

B:  Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)
(Rupees in mn)

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

a)Property, Plant and Equipment 1  276.04  4,820.00  5,096.04
b)Capital work in progress  0.19  -  0.19

c)Other Intangibles assets  18.33  0.00  18.33

d)Intangible Assets Under Development  1.45  -  1.45

Financial Assets

 i) Investments 2  2,707.48  295.58  3,003.06
 ii) Loans 3  134.50  (17.71)  116.79
 iii) Other Financial Assets 3  1,210.49  (371.11)  839.38
e)Deferred Tax asset (net) 8  265.07  1,360.03  1,625.10
f) Current tax asset (net)  630.36  (0.00)  630.36

omaxe Limited • AnnuAl RepoRt 2016-17

150

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

g)Other non current assets 4  42.70  9.11  51.81
 5,286.61  6,095.90  11,382.51

Current assets

a)Inventories 4  24,108.45  (2,198.06)  21,910.39
b)Financial Assets

 i)Trade receivable 4  5,494.43  (46.52)  5,447.91
 ii)Cash and cash equivalents  629.31  -  629.31

 iii) Other bank balance  1,311.92  (0.00)  1,311.92

 iv)Loans 3  2,276.33  3.89  2,280.22
 v) Other Financial Assets 3  3,742.43  (420.98)  3,321.45
c)Other current assets 4  6,753.77  718.43  7,472.20

 44,316.64  (1,943.24)  42,373.40

Total Assets  49,603.25  4,152.66  53,755.91

(Rupees in mn)

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

a)Equity Share Capital 5  4,329.01  (2,500.00)  1,829.01
b)Other Equity

i)Retained Earnings 9  6,019.23  (1,058.50)  4,960.73
ii)Other Components of Equity 9  8,767.87  2,172.62  10,940.49

 19,116.11  (1,385.88)  17,730.23

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

a)Financial Liabilities

 i)Borrowings 6  4,200.89  222.93  4,423.82
 ii) Trade payable  599.37  -  599.37

 iii)Other Financial Liabilities 4 & 7  926.37  3,974.53  4,900.90
b) Provisions  110.08  -  110.08

c)Other non current liabilities 7  -  166.83  166.83
 5,836.71  4,364.29  10,201.00

Current liabilities

a)Financial Liabilities

 i)Borrowings 6  2,247.66  (1.68)  2,245.98
 ii)Trade payables  4,203.93  (0.00)  4,203.93

 iii)Other Financial Liabilities 7  5,476.67  (38.35)  5,438.32
b)Provisions 10  115.67  (113.08)  2.59
c)Other current liabilities 7  12,606.50  1,327.36  13,933.86
Total current liabilities  24,650.43  1,174.25  25,824.68

Total liabilities  30,487.14  5,538.54  36,025.68

Total equity and liabilities  49,603.25  4,152.66  53,755.91

151

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016
(Rupees in mn)

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous GAAP  Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
a)Property, Plant and Equipment 1  222.35  4,820.00  5,042.35
b)Capital work in progress  -
c)Other Intangibles assets  11.03  (0.00)  11.03
d)Financial Assets  -
 i) Investments 2  2,711.08  298.37  3,009.45
 ii) Loans 3  640.32  (14.08)  626.24
 iii) Other Financial Assets 3  1,238.77  (280.85)  957.92
e)Deferred Tax asset (net) 8  202.90  1,333.91  1,536.81
f) Current tax asset (net)  566.98  (69.94)  497.04
g)Other non current assets  34.33  7.14  41.47

 5,627.76  6,094.55  11,722.31
Current assets
a)Inventories 4  23,034.61  (1,855.93)  21,178.68
b)Financial Assets  -  -
 i)Trade receivable 4  4,940.22  (37.42)  4,902.80
 ii)Cash and cash equivalents  412.45  -  412.45
 iii) Other bank balance  1,366.21  -  1,366.21
 iv) Loans 3  1,568.27  1.57  1,569.84
 v) Other Financial Assets 3  4,279.28  (164.04)  4,115.24
c)Other current assets 4  8,666.79  731.61  9,398.40

 44,267.83  (1,324.21)  42,943.62
Total Assets  49,895.59  4,770.34  54,665.93

(Rupees in mn)
Particulars Notes to first-

time adoption
Previous GAAP  Ind AS

Adjustments
Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
a)Equity Share Capital 5  4,329.01  (2,500.00)  1,829.01
b)Other Equity
i)Retained Earnings 9  6,416.79  (1,001.54)  5,415.25
ii)Other Components of Equity 9  8,744.18  2,159.48  10,903.66

 19,489.98  (1,342.06)  18,147.92
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
a)Financial Liabilities
 i)Borrowings 6  3,830.72  314.98  4,145.70
 ii) Trade payable  374.35  -  374.35
 iii)Other Financial Liabilities 4 & 7  1,041.09  4,774.48  5,815.57
b) Provisions  92.74  -  92.74
c)Other non current liabilities 7  -  105.05  105.05

 5,338.90  5,194.51  10,533.41
Current liabilities
a)Financial Liabilities
 i)Borrowings 6  2,394.55  (1.07)  2,393.48
 ii)Trade payables  4,334.91  0.00  4,334.91
 iii)Other Financial Liabilities 7  5,392.39  (8.92)  5,383.47
b)Provisions 10  229.57  (227.04)  2.53
c)Other current liabilities 7  12,715.29  1,154.92  13,870.21
Total current liabilities  25,066.71  917.89  25,984.60
Total liabilities  30,405.61  6,112.40  36,518.01
Total equity and liabilities  49,895.59  4,770.34  54,665.93

omaxe Limited • AnnuAl RepoRt 2016-17

152

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016
(Rupees in mn)

Particulars Previous GAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

REVENUE

Revenues from operations 4  11,382.46  (1,773.12)  9,609.34
Other income 3  334.40  221.49  555.89
Total Income  11,716.86  (1,551.63)  10,165.23

EXPENSES

Cost of material consumed, Construction & Other project
related cost

4  6,988.61  (1,230.39)  5,758.22

Changes in Inventories of Finished Stock & Projects in
Progress

4  1,101.26  (342.14)  759.12

Employee benefits expense 11  516.02  1.57  517.59
Finance costs 6  1,207.24  177.13  1,384.37
Depreciation and Amortization Expense  87.77  -  87.77

Other expenses 4  873.98  (195.67)  678.31
Total Expenses  10,774.88  (1,589.50)  9,185.38

Profit before tax  941.98  37.87  979.85

Tax Expense 8  427.32  24.93  452.25
Profit for the period  514.66  12.94  527.60

Profit for the year attributable to owners  514.66  12.94  527.60

Other Comprehensive Income

1) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit
and Loss
Remeasurements of the Net Defined Benefit Plans 11  -  1.58  1.58
Tax On Remeasurements of The Net Defined Benefit Plans
- Actuarial Gain or Loss

 -  (0.55)  (0.55)

2) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and
Loss
Equity Instruments at Fair Value through Other
Comprehensive Income

2  -  2.78  2.78

Tax on Above Items  -  (0.64)  (0.64)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  514.66  16.11  530.77

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015
(Rupees in mn)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

31 March 2016 01 April 2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  19,489.98  19,116.11

Adjustments:

Fair Valuation of Property Plant and Equipment 1  4,105.63  4,105.63
Fair Valuation of Equity Instruments 2  (8.18)  (10.33)
Impact of Net Adjustment in Development Income 4  (6,698.98)  (6,696.62)
Liability Component of Compound Financial Instrument
recognised

5  (247.75)  (291.27)

Recognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities at Amortized Cost 3, 6, 7  (3.80)  39.71

[…]

a.  Total comprehensive income is attributed to the owners of the parent to the non-controlling interests even if this
results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance;

b.  Accounting for changes in the parent’s ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control is
accounted for as an equity transaction and will have no impact on goodwill nor will it give rise to gain or loss in
the statement of profit and loss; and

c.  Accounting for a loss of control over a subsidiary: In calculating the gain / loss arising from the loss of control,
retained interest in the former subsidiary is measured at its fair value at the date when control is lost.

omaxe Limited • AnnuAl RepoRt 2016-17

216

B:  Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)
(Rupees in mn)

Particulars Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 IND AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1  435.02  4,820.03  5,255.05
b) Capital Work-in-Progress  0.19  -  0.19
c) Other Intangibles Assets  18.33  0.00  18.33
d) Intangible Assets Under Development  1.45  -  1.45
e) Goodwill  730.62  (0.00)  730.62
f) Financial Assets  -
i) Investments 2  204.76  (13.44)  191.32
ii) Loans 3  148.42  (28.31)  120.11
iii) Other Financial Assets 3  451.40  (0.14)  451.26
g) Deferred Tax Assets (net) 8  311.68  1,875.13  2,186.81
h) Non Current Tax Assets (net)  829.19  3.87  833.06
i) Other Non-Current Assets 3  994.49  (122.84)  871.65

 4,125.55  6,534.30  10,659.85
Current Assets

a) Inventories 4  44,714.19  (2,313.72)  42,400.47
b) Financial Assets
i) Trade Receivables 4  7,699.50  (80.95)  7,618.55
ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 12  1,039.80  220.58  1,260.38
iii) Other bank balances  1,365.30  0.14  1,365.44
iv) Loans 3  748.76  6.16  754.92
v) Other Financial Assets 3  5,278.95  (401.52)  4,877.43
c) Other Current Assets 3  4,107.05  (486.40)  3,620.65

 64,953.55  (3,055.71)  61,897.84
Total  69,079.10  3,478.59  72,557.69
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

a) Equity Share Capital 5  4,329.01  (2,500.00)  1,829.01
b) Other Equity

i)Retained Earnings 9  9,049.93  (1,544.84)  7,505.09
ii)Other Components of Equity 9  8,886.58  1,429.95  10,316.53

 22,265.52  (2,614.89)  19,650.63
Non Controlling Interest 12  94.10  16.93  111.03

Non-current liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 6  4,560.67  221.34  4,782.01
ii) Trade Payables  1,579.16  0.00  1,579.16
iii) Other Financial Liabilities 4 & 7  1,161.36  4,782.75  5,944.11
b) Other non-current liabilities 7  -  223.36  223.36
c) Provisions  148.72  -  148.72

 7,449.91  5,227.45  12,677.36
Current liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities

217

Particulars Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 IND AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

i) Borrowings 6  2,209.09  (1.68)  2,207.41
ii) Trade Payables 12  8,590.48  37.14  8,627.62
iii) Other Financial Liabilities 7  6,457.47  53.68  6,511.15
b) Other Current Liabilities 7  21,711.70  873.02  22,584.72
c) Provisions 10  300.83  (113.06)  187.77

 39,269.57  849.10  40,118.67
Total  69,079.10  3,478.59  72,557.69

Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March 2016
(Rupees in mn)

Particulars Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 IND AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1  434.45  4,820.04  5,254.49
b) Capital Work-in-Progress  -  -
c) Other Intangibles Assets  11.03  11.03
d) Intangible Assets Under Development  -  -
e) Goodwill  730.10  0.00  730.10
f) Financial Assets
i) Investments 2  207.40  9.34  216.74
ii) Loans 3  155.61  (22.37)  133.24
iii) Other Financial Assets 3  531.93  (0.01)  531.92
g) Deferred Tax Assets (net) 8  257.76  1,821.00  2,078.76
h) Non Current tax assets (net)  771.35  0.00  771.35
i) Other Non-Current Assets 3  964.96  (90.94)  874.02

 4,064.59  6,537.06  10,601.65
Current Assets

a) Inventories 4  47,163.77  (2,009.52)  45,154.25
b) Financial Assets
i) Trade Receivables 4  7,946.26  (47.33)  7,898.93
ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 12  931.62  254.87  1,186.49
iii) Other bank balance  1,424.84  -  1,424.84
iv) Loans 3  1,378.20  3.05  1,381.25
v) Other Financial Assets 3  5,597.66  (171.45)  5,426.21
c) Other Current Assets 3  4,485.88  (436.57)  4,049.31

 68,928.23  (2,406.95)  66,521.28
Total  72,992.82  4,130.11  77,122.93
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

a) Equity Share Capital 5  4,329.01  (2,500.00)  1,829.01
b) Other Equity

i)Retained Earnings 9  9,716.05  (2,351.61)  7,364.44
ii)Other Components of Equity 9  8,858.17  2,252.74  11,110.91

 22,903.23  (2,598.87)  20,304.36
Non Controlling Interest 12  93.22  26.57  119.79
Non-current liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 6  6,360.91  271.84  6,632.75
ii) Trade Payables  756.00  -  756.00

omaxe Limited • AnnuAl RepoRt 2016-17

218

Particulars Notes to
first-time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 IND AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

iii) Other Financial Liabilities 4 & 7  1,293.92  5,470.74  6,764.66
b) Other non-current liabilities 7  -  139.97  139.97
c) Provisions  127.33  -  127.33

 8,538.16  5,882.55  14,420.71
Current liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 6  2,406.47  (1.08)  2,405.39
ii) Trade Payables 12  9,311.06  86.96  9,398.02
iii) Other Financial Liabilities 7  7,296.70  28.22  7,324.92
b) Other Current Liabilities 7  22,089.19  863.29  22,952.48
c) Provisions 10  354.79  (157.53)  197.26

 41,458.21  819.86  42,278.07
Total  72,992.82  4,130.11  77,122.93

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016
(Rupees in mn)

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 IND AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

REVENUE
Revenues from operations 4  16,677.80  (2,820.55)  13,857.25
Other income 4 & 3  283.52  257.76  541.28
Total Income  16,961.32  (2,562.79)  14,398.53
EXPENSES
Cost of material consumed, Construction & Other
project related cost

4  14,435.51  (2,119.72)  12,315.79

Changes in Inventories of Finished Stock &
Projects in Progress

4  (2,082.17)  (293.50)  (2,375.67)

Employee benefits expense 11  566.98  3.62  570.60
Finance costs 4 & 7  1,305.71  162.19  1,467.90
Depreciation and amortisation of non-financial
assets

 103.73  -  103.73

Other expenses 4  1,276.15  (350.36)  925.79
Total Expenses  15,605.91  (2,597.77)  13,008.14
Profit before tax  1,355.41  34.98  1,390.39
TAX EXPENSE
 Current Tax  528.14  (0.00)  528.14
 Tax/Mat Adjustments For Earlier Years  84.14  0.00  84.14
 Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit) 8  (40.09)  51.92  11.83
 MAT Credit  (0.00)  (0.01)  (0.01)

 572.19  51.91  624.10
Profit for the period  783.22  (16.93)  766.29
Non Controlling Interest Adjustment  0.01  (1.19)  (1.18)
Profit for the year attributable to owners  783.21  (15.74)  767.47
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassfied to statement of
profit and loss
Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Obligation 11  -  2.04  2.04
Tax on above 8  -  (0.71)  (0.71)
Items that will be reclassfied to statement of profit
and loss

219

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 IND AS
Adjustments

 Ind AS

Equity Instruments at Fair Value through Other
Comprehensive Income

2  -  2.78  2.78

Tax on above 8  -  (0.64)  (0.64)
 -  3.47  3.47

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  783.21  (12.27)  770.94

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015